

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
(Northern Division)**

STEPHEN V. KOLBE, *et al.*, )  
  )  
  )  
*Plaintiffs,*                   ) Case No.: 1:13-cv-02841-CCB  
  )  
  )  
  ) **REDACTED**  
  )  
  )  
MARTIN O'MALLEY, *et al.*,     )  
  )  
*Defendants.*                   ) )

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
Attorney General of Maryland

MATTHEW J. FADER (Fed. Bar # 29294)  
JENNIFER L. KATZ (Fed. Bar # 28973)  
Assistant Attorney General  
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
410-576-7906 (tel.); 410-576-6955 (fax)  
mfader@oag.state.md.us

DAN FRIEDMAN (Fed. Bar # 24535)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
Legislative Services Building  
90 State Circle, Room 104  
Annapolis, Maryland 21401  
Tel. 410-946-5600  
dfriedman@oag.state.md.us

Dated: February 14, 2014

Attorneys for Defendants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I.    DEVELOPMENT OF MILITARY-STYLE ASSAULT WEAPONS .....	3
A.    The Assault Weapons Banned in Maryland Were Designed for Combat Use.....	3
B.    The Colt AR-15 .....	5
C.    The AK-47.....	8
D.    Full Automatic Versus Semi-Automatic Firing .....	8
II.   REGULATION OF MILITARY-STYLE ASSAULT WEAPONS AND LARGE- CAPACITY MAGAZINES .....	10
A.    Regulation of Military-Style Assault Weapons and Large-Capacity Magazines in Maryland before the Firearm Safety Act .....	10
B.    The Firearm Safety Act of 2013.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I.    THE STATE'S BANS ON ASSAULT WEAPONS AND LARGE-CAPACITY MAGAZINES ARE CONSTITUTIONAL .....	14
A.    The Second Amendment Framework.....	14
B.    Every Court to Consider the Question Has Upheld Prohibitions on Assault Weapons and Large-Capacity Magazines.....	18
C.    The Firearm Safety Act's Bans on Assault Rifles and Large- Capacity Magazines Do Not Burden Conduct Falling Within the Scope of the Second Amendment.....	21

1.	Assault Weapons Do Not Fall Within the Protection of the Second Amendment Because They Are Not Commonly Owned, Nor Are They Commonly Used for Self-Defense .....	25
a.	Assault Weapons Are Not Commonly Owned. ....	25
b.	Assault Weapons Are Not Commonly Used for Self-Defense.....	28
2.	The Banned Large-Capacity Magazines Do Not Fall Within the Protection of the Second Amendment Because They Are Not Protected Arms Nor Are They Commonly Used in Self-Defense.....	29
a.	Large-Capacity Magazines Are Not Arms Protected by the Second Amendment. ....	29
b.	Large-Capacity Magazines Are Not Commonly Used for Self-Defense. ....	31
3.	The Banned Assault Weapons and Large-Capacity Magazines Do Not Fall Within the Protection of the Second Amendment Because They Are Dangerous and Unusual.....	32
D.	Even if the Firearm Safety Act's Bans on Assault Rifles and Large-Capacity Magazines Implicate the Second Amendment, the Law Is Constitutional .....	37
1.	To the Extent Heightened Scrutiny Is Warranted, Intermediate Scrutiny Is the Appropriate Standard of Review.....	37
2.	The Firearm Safety Act Is Reasonably Adapted to the State's Substantial Interests in Protecting Public Safety and Reducing the Negative Effects of Firearms Crime.....	42
a.	Top Maryland Law Enforcement Officials Testified That the Firearm Safety Act Is Reasonably Adapted to Protecting Public Safety and Reducing the Negative Effects of Firearms Crime.....	42

b.	The Best Available Social Science Evidence Supports the General Assembly's Conclusion that the Firearm Safety Act Will Protect Public Safety and Reduce the Negative Effects of Firearms Crime. ....	48
II.	THE BANS' EXEMPTIONS FOR RETIRED POLICE OFFICERS DO NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.. .....	55
III.	THE FIREARM SAFETY ACT IS NOT VOID FOR VAGUENESS. ....	59
A.	Plaintiffs' Facial Vagueness Challenge to the Law Is Invalid. ....	60
B.	The Firearm Safety Act Identifies a Clearly Defined Core of Prohibited Conduct and Does Not Encourage Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement. ....	61
1.	The Firearm Safety Act Proscribes an Identifiable and Understandable Core of Prohibited Conduct. ....	62
a.	The Plaintiffs' Own Allegations Confirm There Is an Identifiable and Understandable Core of Prohibited Conduct.....	64
b.	Maryland Law Has Contained the Same Definition of Assault Long Guns for Twenty Years. ....	66
2.	The Firearm Safety Act Does Not Encourage Arbitrary or Discriminatory Enforcement.....	67
3.	Regulation of "Copies" Is Necessary to Further the Legislative Purpose of the Firearm Safety Act and to Minimize Circumvention of the Law.....	69
C.	Other Similar Laws Have Not Been Found Void for Vagueness. ....	71
1.	Courts in Other States Have Rejected Vagueness Challenges to Similar Provisions. ....	71
2.	Other Statutes Regulating "Copies" of Illegal Items Have Not Been Found Void for Vagueness. ....	72
	CONCLUSION .....	75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 616 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 1993).....	19
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964) .....	59
<i>Benjamin v. Bailey</i> , 662 A.2d 1226, 1230-35 (Conn. 1995) .....	19, 72
<i>Board of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	41
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	40
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	58
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Langan</i> , 640 N.E.2d 200 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994).....	19
<i>City of Clebourne v. Clebourne City Ctr., Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	56
<i>Coalition of N.J. Sportsmen, Inc. v. Whitman</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 666 (D.N.J. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 263 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	72
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	62
<i>Cooke v. Hickenlooper</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168806 (D. Colo. Nov. 27, 2013).....	66
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Federal Commc'n's Comm'n v. Fox TV Stations</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012) .....	62
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978) .....	57
<i>Green v. City of Raleigh</i> , 523 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2008).....	67
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	18
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 503 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	62, 63
<i>In re R.C.</i> , 745 N.E.2d 1233 (Ill. 2001).....	69
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1806 (Apr. 15, 2013) .....	15, 41, 61
<i>Kampfer v. Cuomo</i> , No. 6:13-cv-82, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1479 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2014) .....	19, 20
<i>Martin v. Lloyd</i> , 700 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2012).....	60, 62
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , ____ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	15

<i>NAACP v. City of Annapolis</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 795 (D. Md. 2001).....	68, 69
<i>National Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , No. 13-CV-291S, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182307 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 31, 2013) .....	passim
<i>People v. James</i> , 94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 576 (Ct. App. 2009) .....	18
<i>Richmond Boro Gun Club</i> , 896 F. Supp. 276 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	65
<i>Richmond Med Ctr. for Women v. Gilmore</i> , 144 F. 3d 326 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	66
<i>Robertson v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994).....	19
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	60
<i>San Diego Cnty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).....	56
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , No. 3:13cv739, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11339 (D. Conn. Jan. 30, 2014).....	19, 20, 21, 24, 38, 54, 55
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	62, 67
<i>Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994).....	70, 72
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	8
<i>State v. Warriner</i> , 731 A.2d 86 (N.J. Super. 1999) .....	72
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	60
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	41
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	16, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Desurra</i> , 865 F.2d 651 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	73
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 289 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	73
<i>United States v. Hager</i> , 721 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	62
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 321 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	73
<i>United States v. Hofstatter</i> , 8 F.3d 316 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	73
<i>United States v. Klecker</i> , 348 F.3d 69 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	60, 73, 74
<i>United States v. Lanning</i> , 723 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	62, 67
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	15, 29, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	16, 17, 39, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....	15, 22
<i>United States v. Nat'l Dairy Prods. Corp.</i> , 372 U.S. 29 (1963) .....	61

<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	61
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F.3d 154 (2011).....	40
<i>United States v. Sun</i> , 278 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2002).....	61
<i>United States v. Washam</i> , 312 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2002).....	73, 74
<i>United States v. Whorley</i> , 550 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	62
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	60
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	59, 60, 61, 62, 64, 67
<i>Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart</i> , 680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012).....	62, 63, 67
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	60
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	40
<i>Wilson v. Cnty. of Cook</i> , 968 N.E.2d 641 (Ill. 2012) .....	70, 71, 72
<i>Woppard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 134 S. Ct. 422 (2013) .....	passim

### **Constitutions**

U.S. Const., amend. I.....	60, 61
U.S. Const., amend. II .....	passim
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1 .....	55

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 921 (repealed) .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(30)(A)-(D) (repealed).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(31)(A) (repealed) .....	11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 922 (repealed) .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(v)(1) (repealed).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(v)(2) (repealed).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 922(w)(1) (repealed).....	12

18 U.S.C. § 922(w)(2) (repealed).....	12
1994 Laws of Md., Ch. 456 .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 802 .....	73
21 U.S.C. § 813 .....	73
21 U.S.C. §§ 801-904 .....	73
Cal. Penal Code §§ 12275-12290.....	10
Md. Ann. Code art. 27, § 441(d) (1989).....	66
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(f).....	13
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-302(7).....	56
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-303(a) .....	12
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-303(a)(2) .....	13
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-303(b)(3) .....	13
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-305.....	13, 56
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 3-101(e) .....	57
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 4-301 .....	12, 63
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101(r)(2).....	3, 13, 59, 63, 66
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101(r)(2)(xv) .....	65
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994) .....	11, 12
Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207-13 (1986) .....	73

### **Other Authorities**

1 A New and Complete Law Dictionary .....	30
1 Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed.) (reprinted 1978) .....	30
95 Op. Att'y Gen. Md. 101 (2010) .....	63, 68
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2011).....	26
History of Ch. 427 .....	13
<a href="http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=65AZWtAqf40">http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=65AZWtAqf40</a> .....	9
U.S. Census Bureau: State and County QuickFacts, Maryland .....	28

## **Regulations**

COMAR 12.04.02.03A.....	57
COMAR 12.04.02.06A.....	57
COMAR 12.04.02.06B(2) .....	57
COMAR 12.04.02.06B(3) .....	57
COMAR 12.04.02.07.....	57
COMAR 12.04.02.08A.....	57
COMAR 12.04.02.08E .....	57
COMAR 12.04.02.10C.....	58
COMAR 12.04.02.10D.....	58
